

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FILED by	D.C.
OCT 2 0 2014	
STEVEN M. LARIMO CLERK U.S. DIST. C S. D. of FLA - MIAN	

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

٧.

CENTRO NATURAL CORP, a corporation, SUMORE, L.L.C., a limited liability company, CAROLINA ORELLANA, DAMIAN BIONDI, JAVIER SUMBRE, and JESSICA ANZOLA,

Defendants, and

BIONORE INC., a corporation,

Relief Defendant.

Filed Under Seal

Case No 1 4 - 23 8 79 CIV-ALTONAGA

EX PARTE MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE, AND A MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION1
П.	STATEMENT OF FACTS
	A. Defendants Use Deception, Intimidation, and Harassment to Pressure Consumers
	Into Settling Fake Debts
	B. Defendants Cause Consumers to Pay for Unwanted Goods
ш.	THE DEFENDANTS
	A. The Corporate Defendants
	B. The Individual Defendants
	C. The Relief Defendant
IV.	ARGUMENT
	C. This Court has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief10
	D. <u>A Temporary Restraining Order is Appropriate and Necessary</u>
	1. The FTC is Likely to Succeed on the Merits
	a. Defendants Have Violated Section 5(a) of the FTC Act (Count I)
	b. Defendants Have Violated Section 3(a) of the FDCPA (Count II)
	c. Defendants Have Violated the TSR (Counts III-VII)
	d. The Individual Defendants are Liable for the Unlawful Conduct
	e. Relief Defendant Bionore is Liable for the Ill-Gotten Gains it Received from
	Defendants (Count VIII)
	2. The Equities Tip Decidedly in the Public's Favor
	E. The Proposed TRO is Appropriate
v.	SERVICE OF THE PLEADINGS AND THE TRO
VI.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases AT&T Broadband v. Tech Comme'n, Inc., 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)10
<i>FTC v. 1st Guaranty Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-61840, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38152, (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011)
FTC v. 7051620 Canada, Inc., No. 1:14-cv-22132 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2014)
FTC v. Affordable Media, 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)
FTC v. Amy Travel Service, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)
FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)
FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012)
FTC v. FMC Counseling Servs, Inc., No. 0:14-cv-61545 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2014)
FTC v. FTN Promo., Inc., No. 8:07-CV-1279, 2008 WL 821937 (M.D. Fla. March 26, 2008)15
FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)10, 14, 17
FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011)
FTC v. Holiday Enterp, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35858 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008)
FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP, No. 0:12-cv-61830 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2012)17
FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP, No. 0:12-cv-61830 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2012)
FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs. LP, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. Fla. 2014)
FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP, 972 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013)
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 475 Fed. Appx. 106 (9th Cir. Cal. 2012)
FTC v. Instant Response Sys., LLC, No. 113-cv-00976 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013)
FTC v. Jordan Ashley, No. 93-2257, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 1994)
FTC v. People Credit First, LLC, 244 Fed. Appx. 942 (11th Cir. 2011)11
FTC v. Premier Precious Metals, Inc., No. 0:12-cv-60504 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2012)

FTC v. Prime Legal Plans LLC, No. 0:12-cv-61872 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2012)	
FTC v. RCA Credit Servs., LLC, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	
FTC v. Shopper Systems, LLC, No. 0:12-cv-23919 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2012)	
FTC v. Southeast Trust, LLC, No. 12-cv-62441 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2012)	
FTC v. Strano, 528 Fed. Appx. 47(2d Cir. 2013)	
FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	
FTC v. U.S. Mortgage Funding, Inc., No. 11-CV-80155 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2011)	
FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	
FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206, 1217 (11th Cir. 1991)	
FTC v. USA Bevs., Inc., No. 05-cv-61682, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005)	
FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)	
FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	
FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	
FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)11, 16	
FTC v. Your Yellow Pages, Inc., No. 1:14-cv-22129 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2014)	
FTC. v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	
LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners, 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)12	
Leone Indus. v. Assoc. Packaging, Inc., 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992)	
SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l, 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16	
SEC v. Cavanagh, 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1988)	
SEC v. Colello, 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	
SEC v. First Fin. Group, 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981)	
SEC v. Hut toe, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17166 (D.D.C. 1996)	
SEC v. Universal Consulting Res., LLC, 201 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128469 (D. Colo. 2010)	
	FTC v. RCA Credit Servs., LLC, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010). 11 FTC v. Shopper Systems, LLC, No. 0:12-ev-23919 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2012). 17 FTC v. Southeast Trust, LLC, No. 12-ev-23919 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2012). 17 FTC v. Strano, 528 Fed. Appx. 47(2d Cir. 2013) 18 FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000). 16 FTC v. U.S. Mortgage Funding, Inc., No. 11-CV-80155 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2011) 18 FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 10, 18 FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1206, 1217 (11th Cir. 1991) 10, 11 FTC v. U.S. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206, 1217 (11th Cir. 1991) 10, 11 FTC v. USA Bevs., Inc., No. 05-ev-61682, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005) 11, 16, 18 FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995) 14 FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) 11, 16 FTC v. World Wide Factors, Lid., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) 11, 16 FTC v. Vour Yellow Pages, Inc., No. 1:14-ev-22129 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2014) 17 FTC v. Var Yellow Pages, Inc., No. 1:14-ev-22129 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2014) 17 FTC v. Var Yellow Pages, Inc., 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992) 18 SEC v. Nanner Fund Int'l, 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	10
Rules 16 C.F.R. § 310
